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MESA COUNTY FEDERAL MINERAL LEASE DISTRICT
RESOLUTION NO. 2021-02
A RESOLUTION SETTING A BUDGET FOR THE 2021 BUDGET YEAR

B The Board of Directors of the Mesa County Federal Mineral Lease District adopted its
annual budget in accordance with Colorado Revises Statutes § 29-1-113 at a duly noticed public
meeting of the Board held December 29, 2020, as evidenced by the Minutes of the Board, a true
and correct copy of which is attached as Exhibit A.

3. Colorado Revised Statutes § 29-1-108 requires an enacting appropriation resolution for
the ensuing fiscal year. Therefore, the Board hereby enacts this resolution, which confirms its
actions.

4, The Board declares that no expenditures pursuant to this Budget shall exceed the
appropriations authorized by the Board, except as may be adjusted by the Board from time to
time pursuant to Colorado Revised Statutes § 29-1-109,

S. The Board appropriates the following monies for 2021:

Estimated Beginning Fund Balance: $1,115,909

Estimated Beginning Permanent Fund Balance: $1,582,910
Revenue

Federal Mineral Lease Direct Payments

Colorado Department of Local A fTairs: $ 554,477
Expenditures

Administrative: $ 3,000

Audit: S 3,800

Contract Labor, Services: S 42500

Insurance: $ 2,500

Advertising: S 0

Contribution to Permanent Fund: $ 100,000

Grants-available for award in 2020: $ 400,000

Total Expenditures (Appropriations): $ 551,800
Other Income & Expenditures

Dividends & Cap. Gains/Losses: $ 30,000

Investment Fees: S 14,000

Estimated Ending Fund Balance: S [,118,586



] J
Estimated Ending Permanent Fund Balance: $1,698.910

The foregoing resolution was passed and adopted by action of the Board at a duly noticed

public meeting of the Board at which quorum was present. Approved by the Board this 20 day
of January, 2021,

Jangt Rowland, Board of Directors

Attachment: Exhibit A



Mesa County Federal Mineral Lease District

Estimated Beqginning Fund Balance
Estimated Beginning Permanent Fund Balance

Revenue
Anvil Points Disbursement
Federal Mineral Lease Receipt
Total Revenue

Expenditures
Administrative
Audit
Contract labor
Insurance
Advertising
Contributions to Permanent Fund
Contract Payment to Mesa County
Contract Payment to Mesa County (Pymnt 2)
Grants
Grants-approved and paid
Grants-approved but unpaid
Grants-Unused/Forfeited Grants
Grants-To be awarded next year

Total Expenditures (Appropriations)

Other Income & Expenditures
Dividends & Capital Gains/Losses
Investment Fees

Total Other Income & Expenditures

Estimated Ending Fund Balance
Estimated Ending Permanent Fund Balance

2020 2021
Budget Actuals Budget

1,179,181 1,179,181 1,115,909
1,461,709 1,461,709 1,582,910
0 0 0

971,274 495,556 554,477
971,274 495,556 554,477
3,500 2,364 3,000
4,000 3,700 3,800
72,500 60,876 42,500
2,500 2,412 2,500
3,000 0 0
200,000 100,000 100,000

0 0 0

0 0 0

0 0 0

0 189,476 0

0 200,000 0

0 0 0

871,274 0 400,000
1,156,774 558,828 551,800
30,000.00 34,438.49 30,000
(14,000.00)  (13,237.24) (14,000)
16,000.00 21,201.25 16,000
993.681 1.115.909 1,118,586
1.677.709 1.582.910 1,698,910

MCFMLD 2021 Budget.xlsx



Mesa County Federal Mineral Lease District 1852803.33
Cash Basis
2017 2019 2020 2021
Estimated
Budget Actuals Budget Actuals Budget Actuals Budget Actuals Budget
Estimated Beqinning Fund Balance 2,254,505.38 $ 2,417,298.74 $ 2,013,864.35 $ 2,013,864.35 $ 2,276,035.35 $ 2,276,035.35 $ 1,179,180.75 $ 1,179,180.75 $ 1,115,909.05 Beaqinning cash balance
Estimated Beginning Permanent Fund Balance - - 1,329,696.00 1,329,696.00 $ 1,461,708.77 1,461,708.77 $ 1,582,910.02 Beginning cash balance
Revenue
Anvil Points Disbursement - 1,703,874.00 120,402.20 120,402.20 - - -
Federal Mineral Lease Receipt 769,338.23 796,245.04 830,881.70 737,322.00 937,504.92 925,022.53 971,273.66 495,556.20 554,476.71
Total Revenue 769,338.23 796,245.04 830,881.70 2,441,196.00 1,057,907.12 1,045,424.73 971,273.66 495,556.20 554,476.71
Expenditures

Administrative 2,000.00 3,301.75 3,500.00 2,908.00 3,500.00 2,559.09 3,500.00 2,363.81 3,000.00
Audit 5,000.00 4,200.00 4,500.00 4,027.00 4,000.00 3,650.00 4,000.00 3,700.00 3,800.00
Contract labor 58,000.00 55,857.80 58,000.00 51,639.00 72,500.00 69,610.49 72,500.00 60,876.09 42,500.00
Insurance 2,500.00 2,408.00 2,500.00 2,146.00 2,275.00 2,275.00 2,500.00 2,412.00 2,500.00
Advertising 200.00 88.58 3,000.00 2,671.00 3,000.00 1,969.00 3,000.00 - -
Contributions to Permanent Fund - 350,000.00 1,387,727.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 200,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00
Contract Payment to Mesa County 1,500,000.00 1,500,000.00 - - -
Contract Payment to Mesa County 324,000.00 324,000.00 - - -
Grants

Grants-approved and paid 1,174,626.28 1,133,823.30 972,851.00 727,907.00 481,120.00 - - 189,476.00 =

Grants-approved but unpaid 917,129.72 439,513.35 - 208,824.00 189,476.00 - 200,000.00 -

Grants-Unused/Forfeited Grants (51,260.25) - - -

Grants-To be awarded next year 769,338.23 830,881.70 - 513,504.92 - 871,273.66 - 400,000.00

Total Expenditures (Appropriations) 2,928,794.23 1,199,679.43 2,664,746.05 2,179,025.00 3,212,723.92 2,142,279.33 1,156,773.66 558,827.90 551,800.00
Other Income & Expenditures
Dividends & Capital Gains - (52,765.00) 30,000.00 44,020.40 30,000.00 34,438.49 30,000.00
Investment Fees - (5,266.00) (14,000.00) (12,007.63) (14,000.00) (13,237.24) (14,000.00)
Total Other Income & Expenditures (58,031.00) 16,000.00 32,012.77 16,000.00 21,201.25 16,000.00

Estimated Ending Fund Balance 9504938 $ 2.013.864.35
Estimated Ending Permanent Fund Balance 3 - $ 350.000.00 $ 1.329.696.00 $ 1.445.696.00 $ 146170877 $ 1.677.708.77 $ 1582.910.02 $ 1.698.910.02

C:\Users\cm8645\DOCUME~1\DRAFTS~1\MESACO~1\2021\MCFMLD 2021 Budget.xIsx
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Ordinary Income/Expenses
Expenses
7000 Grants Awarded

Total for 7000 Grants Awarded
7100 Outside Services
7110 Legal Fees

Total for 7110 Legal Fees
7115 Accounting Fees

Total for 7115 Accounting Fees
7120 Contract Services

Total for 7120 Contract Services
Total for 7100 Outside Services
7305 Insurance

Total for 7305 Insurance
7400 Administrative Expenses
7405 Dues/Memberships

Total for 7405 Dues/Memberships
7420 Supplies

Total for 7420 Supplies
Total for 7400 Administrative Expenses
Total for Expenses
Net Ordinary Income
Other Income/Expense
Other Income
5005 Other Investment Income and Expenses
5600 Unrealized Gain/Loss in Perm Fund

Total for 5600 Unrealized Gain/Loss in Perm Fund
5605 Realized Gain/Loss in Perm Fund

Total for 5605 Realized Gain/Loss in Perm Fund
5700 Interest Earned

Transaction

MCFMLD

Profit and Loss Detail
January 1 - September 9, 2020

Date Type Num Name Memo/Description Split Amount Balance
05/20/2020  Bill 2020-SM-02  City of Fruita Railroad Crossing Improvements 2000 Grants Payable 50,000.00 50,000.00
05/20/2020  Bill 2020-ST-03  Grand Junction Police Department Firing Range Improvements 2000 Grants Payable 150,000.00 200,000.00

$  200,000.00
02/19/2020  Check 3424 Dufford Waldeck Milburn & Krohn 1000 Fund Balance 220.00 220.00
03/11/2020  Check 3428 Dufford Waldeck Milburn & Krohn 1000 Fund Balance 160.00 380.00
03/11/2020  Check 3432 Dufford Waldeck Milburn & Krohn Re-issued check as original March check (Check# 3428) did not clear the bank 1000 Fund Balance 0.00 380.00
04/09/2020  Check 3431 Dufford Waldeck Milburn & Krohn 1000 Fund Balance 1,040.00 1,420.00
06/16/2020  Check 3437 Dufford Waldeck Milburn & Krohn 1000 Fund Balance 1,060.00 2,480.00
07/14/2020  Check 3439 Dufford Waldeck Milburn & Krohn 1000 Fund Balance 852.00 3,332.00
08/17/2020  Check 3441 Dufford Waldeck Milburn & Krohn 1000 Fund Balance 1,897.00 5,229.00

$ 5,229.00
01/15/2020  Expense 3345 Eide Bailly, LLP 1000 Fund Balance 2,044.50 2,044.50
04/09/2020  Check 3430 Eide Bailly, LLP 1000 Fund Balance 1,646.04 3,690.54
08/17/2020  Check 3442 Eide Bailly, LLP 1000 Fund Balance 3,896.04 7,586.58

$ 7,586.58
01/15/2020 ~ Expense 3421 Dusti Reimer 1000 Fund Balance 3,750.00 3,750.00
02/19/2020  Check 3423 Dusti Reimer 1000 Fund Balance 3,750.00 7,500.00
03/11/2020  Check 3427 Dusti Reimer 1000 Fund Balance 3,750.00 11,250.00
04/09/2020  Check 3429 Dusti Reimer 1000 Fund Balance 3,750.00 15,000.00
05/20/2020 ~ Check 3433 Dusti Reimer 1000 Fund Balance 3,750.00 18,750.00
06/16/2020  Check 3436 Dusti Reimer 1000 Fund Balance 3,750.00 22,500.00
07/14/2020  Check 3438 Dusti Reimer 1000 Fund Balance 3,750.00 26,250.00
08/17/2020  Check 3440 Dusti Reimer 1000 Fund Balance 3,750.00 30,000.00

$ 30,000.00

$  42,81558
02/19/2020  Check 3426 Philadelphia Insurance Company 1000 Fund Balance 2,412.00 2,412.00

$ 2,412.00
01/15/2020 ~ Expense 3421 Dusti Reimer microsoft 1000 Fund Balance 9.99 9.99
01/15/2020  Expense 3421 Dusti Reimer Adobe 1000 Fund Balance 14.99 24.98
02/19/2020  Check 3425 Special District Association of Colorado 1000 Fund Balance 999.06 1,024.04
02/19/2020  Check 3423 Dusti Reimer Adobe 1000 Fund Balance 14.99 1,039.03
02/19/2020  Check 3423 Dusti Reimer Microsoft 1000 Fund Balance 9.99 1,049.02
03/11/2020  Check 3427 Dusti Reimer Microsoft 1000 Fund Balance 9.99 1,059.01
03/11/2020  Check 3427 Dusti Reimer Adobe 1000 Fund Balance 14.99 1,074.00
03/11/2020  Check 3427 Dusti Reimer Webroot Internet Security Yearly Subscription 1000 Fund Balance 49.99 1,123.99
04/09/2020  Check 3429 Dusti Reimer Microsoft 1000 Fund Balance 9.99 1,133.98
04/09/2020  Check 3429 Dusti Reimer Adobe 1000 Fund Balance 14.99 1,148.97
05/20/2020  Check 3433 Dusti Reimer Adobe 1000 Fund Balance 14.99 1,163.96
05/20/2020  Check 3433 Dusti Reimer Microsoft 1000 Fund Balance 9.99 1,173.95
06/16/2020  Check 3436 Dusti Reimer Zoom 1000 Fund Balance 14.99 1,188.94
06/16/2020  Check 3436 Dusti Reimer Microsoft 1000 Fund Balance 9.99 1,198.93
06/16/2020  Check 3436 Dusti Reimer Adobe 1000 Fund Balance 14.99 1,213.92
07/14/2020  Check 3438 Dusti Reimer Zoom 1000 Fund Balance 14.99 1,228.91
07/14/2020  Check 3438 Dusti Reimer Microsoft 1000 Fund Balance 9.99 1,238.90
07/14/2020  Check 3438 Dusti Reimer Adobe 1000 Fund Balance 14.99 1,253.89
08/17/2020  Check 3440 Dusti Reimer Zoom 1000 Fund Balance 14.99 1,268.88
08/17/2020  Check 3440 Dusti Reimer Microsoft 1000 Fund Balance 9.99 1,278.87
08/17/2020  Check 3440 Dusti Reimer Adobe 1000 Fund Balance 14.99 1,293.86

$ 1,293.86
01/15/2020 ~ Expense 3422 Networks Unlimited 1000 Fund Balance 120.00 120.00
02/19/2020  Check 3423 Dusti Reimer Postage Stamps 1000 Fund Balance 1.65 121.65
03/11/2020  Check 3427 Dusti Reimer Office Depot - Binders 1000 Fund Balance 58.55 180.20
04/09/2020  Check 3429 Dusti Reimer Office Depot - Dividers, Toner 1000 Fund Balance 109.56 289.76

$ 289.76

$ 1,583.62

$  246,811.20

-$ 246,811.20
01/31/2020  Journal Entry 47 -Split- -5,553.14 -5,553.14
02/29/2020  Journal Entry 48 -Split- -68,060.35 -73,613.49
03/31/2020  Journal Entry 49 -Split- -149,947.46  -223,560.95
04/30/2020  Journal Entry 50 -Split- 111,720.95  -111,840.00
05/31/2020  Journal Entry 51 -Split- 56,255.87 -55,584.13
06/30/2020  Journal Entry 52 -Split- 28,175.47 -27,408.66
07/31/2020  Journal Entry 53 -Split- 62,789.43 35,380.77
08/31/2020  Journal Entry 54 -Split- 61,755.27 97,136.04

$  97,136.04
03/31/2020  Journal Entry 49 -Split- 2,614.38 2,614.38
08/31/2020  Journal Entry 54 -Split- 6,391.14 9,005.52

$ 9,005.52
01/31/2020  Journal Entry 47 -Split- 0.07 0.07
02/29/2020  Journal Entry 48 -Split- 0.03 0.10
03/31/2020  Journal Entry 49 -Split- 0.16 0.26

5,229.00
185.00
1,059.00

6,288.00

7,586.58

2,001.51

9,588.09

45,000.00

1,293.86
14.99
9.99
14.99
119.91

1,453.74

289.76
20.31

310.07

9,005.52

September Legal Fees
10/1/19 - 12/31/19 Legal Fees

October 2019 Accounting Fees

12 Months

3 months of Zoom, Microsoft, & Adobe

October 2019 Supplies Expense



Total for 5700 Interest Earned
5705 Dividend Income

Total for 5705 Dividend Income
7125 Investment Fees

Total for 7125 Investment Fees
Total for 5005 Other Investment Income and Expenses
Total for Other Income
Net Other Income
Net Income

04/30/2020
05/31/2020
06/30/2020
07/31/2020
08/31/2020

01/31/2020
02/29/2020
03/31/2020
04/30/2020
05/31/2020
06/30/2020
07/31/2020
08/31/2020

01/31/2020
04/30/2020
07/31/2020

Journal Entry
Journal Entry
Journal Entry
Journal Entry
Journal Entry

Journal Entry
Journal Entry
Journal Entry
Journal Entry
Journal Entry
Journal Entry
Journal Entry
Journal Entry

Journal Entry
Journal Entry
Journal Entry

Wednesday, Sep 09, 2020 09:37:57 PM GMT-7 - Accrual Basis

-split- 0.04

-split- 0.06
-split- 0.06
-split- 0.09
-split- 0.04
$ 0.55

-split- 61.46
-split- 1,611.47
-split- 4,817.04
-split- 1,644.07
-split- 1,269.73
-split- 5967.27
-split- 574.87
-split- 1,009.15
16,954.76

-split- -3,330.55
-split- 332842
-split- -3,268.96
9,927.93

113,168.94

113,168.94

133,642.26

0.30
0.36
0.42

0.55

61.46
1,672.63
6,489.67
8,133.74
9,403.47

16,370.74
15,945.61
16,954.76

-3,330.55
-6,658.97
-9,927.93

0.83 Annualizec

25,432.14 Annualizec

(13,237.24) Annualizec



Ordinary Income/Expenses
Expenses
7000 Grants Awarded

Total for 7000 Grants Awarded
7005 Unused/Forfeited Grants

Total for 7005 Unused/Forfeited Grants
Total for 7000 Grants Awarded with sub-accounts
7100 Outside Services

7110 Legal Fees

Total for 7110 Legal Fees
7115 Accounting Fees

Total for 7115 Accounting Fees
7120 Contract Services

Total for 7120 Contract Services
Total for 7100 Outside Services
7310 Advertising Expenses

Total for 7310 Advertising Expenses
7400 Administrative Expenses
7405 Dues/Memberships

Total for 7405 Dues/Memberships
7420 Supplies

Total for 7420 Supplies
Total for 7400 Administrative Expenses
Total for Expenses
Net Ordinary Income
Other Income/Expense
Other Income
5005 Other Investment Income and Expenses
5600 Unrealized Gain/Loss in Perm Fund

Total for 5600 Unrealized Gain/Loss in Perm Fund
5700 Interest Earned

Total for 5700 Interest Earned
5705 Dividend Income

Transaction

MCFMLD

Profit and Loss Detail

October - December, 2019

Date Type Num Name Memo/Description Split Amount Balance
11/19/2019  Bill East Orchard Mesa Fire Protection District Volunteer Firefighter Safety Gear Upgrades 2000 Grants Payable 14,686.00 14,686.00
11/19/2019  Bill East Orchard Mesa Fire Protection District Volunteer Firefighter Safety Gear Upgrades 2000 Grants Payable 108.35 14,794.35
11/19/2019  Bill 2016-FT-03  Western Colorado Community College Electric Lineworker School Building 2000 Grants Payable 289,125.00  303,919.35

$ 303,919.35
11/19/2019  Journal Entry 44 Unused portion East Orchard Mesa Fire -Split- -108.35 -108.35
-$ 108.35
$ 303,811.00
10/22/2019  Check 3334 Dufford Waldeck Milburn & Krohn 1000 Fund Balance 160.00 160.00
11/19/2019  Check 3341 Dufford Waldeck Milburn & Krohn 1000 Fund Balance 300.00 460.00
12/17/2019  Check 3344 Dufford Waldeck Milburn & Krohn 1000 Fund Balance 599.00 1,059.00
$ 1,059.00
10/22/2019  Check 3336 Eide Bailly, LLP 1000 Fund Balance 2,001.51 2,001.51
$ 2,001.51
10/22/2019  Check 3335 Dusti Reimer 1000 Fund Balance 3,750.00 3,750.00
11/19/2019  Check 3342 Dusti Reimer 1000 Fund Balance 3,750.00 7,500.00
12/17/2019  Check 3343 Dusti Reimer 1000 Fund Balance 3,750.00 11,250.00
$ 11,250.00
$ 14,310.51
10/22/2019  Check 3335 Dusti Reimer Add about proposed budget 1000 Fund Balance 26.25 26.25
$ 26.25
10/22/2019  Check 3335 Dusti Reimer Office 1000 Fund Balance 9.99 9.99
10/22/2019  Check 3335 Dusti Reimer Adobe 1000 Fund Balance 14.99 24.98
10/22/2019  Check 3337 UsPs 1000 Fund Balance 204.00 228.98
11/19/2019  Check 3342 Dusti Reimer Office 1000 Fund Balance 9.99 238.97
11/19/2019  Check 3342 Dusti Reimer Adobe 1000 Fund Balance 14.99 253.96
12/17/2019  Check 3343 Dusti Reimer Microsoft 1000 Fund Balance 9.99 263.95
12/17/2019  Check 3343 Dusti Reimer Adobe 1000 Fund Balance 14.99 278.94
$ 278.94
10/22/2019  Check 3335 Dusti Reimer Filing Materials from Office Depot 1000 Fund Balance 20.31 20.31
$ 20.31
$ 299.25
$  318,447.01
-$  318,447.01
10/31/2019  Journal Entry 43 -Split- 21,909.87 21,909.87
11/30/2019  Journal Entry 45 -Split- 24,022.45 45,932.32
12/31/2019  Journal Entry 46 -Split- 24,365.16 70,297.48
$ 70,297.48
10/31/2019  Journal Entry 43 -Split- 0.06 0.06
11/30/2019  Journal Entry 45 -Split- 0.11 0.17
12/31/2019  Journal Entry 46 -Split- 0.04 0.21
$ 0.21
10/31/2019  Journal Entry 43 -Split- 2,031.52 2,031.52
11/30/2019  Journal Entry 45 -Split- 1,526.85 3,5658.37



Total for 5705 Dividend Income
7125 Investment Fees

Total for 7125 Investment Fees
Total for 5005 Other Investment Income and Expenses
Total for Other Income
Net Other Income
Net Income

12/31/2019

10/31/2019

Journal Entry

Journal Entry

46

43

Sunday, Sep 13, 2020 04:19:04 PM GMT-7 - Cash Basis

-Split-

-Split-

10,915.74

14,474.11

-3,129.47

3,129.47
81,642.33
81,642.33

81,642.33
236,804.68

14,474.11

-3,129.47



From Eleanor Thomas at Mesa County
For Mesa County in 2019, severance tax forecasted to be

Colorado Legislative Council - economic forecast quarterly
June report estimates current year

http://leg.colorado.gov/sites/default/files/images/juneforecast2020.pdf

Colorado of State Planning and Budget
Quarterly forecast
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1zE2ZxjigOyc1CbZpVhQ9ppTTfJO5Dt6Nn/view

l

Federal Mineral Lease (FML) revenue is expected to decline 43.1 percent to $64.8 million in FY
2019-20 followed by a marginal year-over-year increase of 5.1 percent in FY 2020-21 to $68.1
million and a further increase of 28.3 percent in FY 2021-22 to $87.4 million. These projections

22

Federal Mineral Lease

Colorado Outlook - June 2020

have been revised marginally upwards since the May forecast largely due to a slight but
continuous increase in demand for oil and gas and slightly better expectations for the energy
industry moving forward.

Bonus | Non-Bonus
Fiscal Year ‘ Payments | Payments | Total FML | % Change
FY 2018-19 Final 52.8 5111.0 $113.8 32.1%
FY 2019-20 Projected $1.9 $62.9 $64.8 -43.1%
FY 2020-21 Projected $2.0 $66.1 $68.1 5.1%
FY 2021-22 Projected $2.6 $84.8 $87.4 28.3%

Oil and gas prices on average are anticipated to remain below producer breakeven points
throughout FY 2019-20 as well as the first quarter of FY 2020-21 before improving to levels that
incentivize increased production activity by energy firms. FML revenues are projected to see a
maoderate rebound in FY 2021-22 as the market balances and the overall economy recovers.
While FML revenue is exempt from TABOR, it is included here because a portion of the money is
distributed to the Public School Fund, where it is used for the State’s share of K-12 school finance.

Change in Revenue for next year

CGA Forecast 18.68%
CODR 5.10%
Average 11.89%

19- '20 Revenue is distributed in late '20 as a general rule

Federal Mineral Lease (FML) revenue is the state's

portion of the money the federal government collects from mineral production on federal lands.
Collections are mostly determined by the value of mineral production on federal land and royalty
rates between the federal government and mining companies. Since FML revenue is not deposited
into the General Fund and is exempt from TABOR, the forecast is presented separately from other
sources of state revenue.

June 2020 Cash Fund Revenue Page 27

FML revenue totaled $113.8 million in FY 2018-19, a 31.5 percent increase as the state fulfills its
obligations for previous payments associated with canceled leases on the Roan Plateau. In FY 2019-20,
FML revenue is forecast to decrease 45.4 percent to $62.1 million. This decrease is attributable to a
royalty rate reduction granted by the Bureau of Land Management to the Colowyo coal mine in Routt
County, as well as lower oil and natural gas prices and production. This rate reduction was approved
for several prior years, causing the Department of Interior to refund revenue from prior years and will
reduce distributions to Colorado. Due to the crash in oil prices and subsequent production cuts, oil
